

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 24-1069

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

SOREN ALDACO

v.

**BARBARA ROSE WOOD AND THREE OAKS
COUNSELING GROUP, LLC, D/B/A THRIVEWORKS**

**On Appeal from the Second District Court of Appeals,
Fort Worth, Texas
Cause No. 02-24-00217-CV**

BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CAMPBELL MILLER PAYNE, PLLC Ronald L. Miller Bar No. 24095424 5955 Alpha Rd #1491 Dallas, Texas 75240 (972) 698-5188 ron@cmppllc.com	Daniel Sepulveda State Bar No. 24100910 daniel@cmppllc.com	BARLETTA LAW, PLLC Natalie Barletta Bar No. 24062601 11613 Spring Cypress Rd, Unit G Tomball, TX 77377 natalie@barletta- law.com
--	--	--

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES & COUNSEL.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	8
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	19
I. The Second Court of Appeals erred in measuring the statute of limitations from the date of the Wood Letter rather than the date Ms. Aldaco relied on the letter and suffered a legal injury.	19
A. A legal injury is a prerequisite for every fraud and TMLA cause of action.....	24
B. The court of appeals' interpretation of the TMLA is unconstitutional because Ms. Aldaco had no standing prior to June 11, 2021.....	34
II. The Second Court of Appeals erred in affirming summary judgment when the Wood Defendants failed to conclusively prove each element of their defense.	40
III. The Second Court of Appeals misinterpreted the TMLA and rendered subsection (b) of section 74.251 meaningless, unduly restricting Ms. Aldaco's rights to her meritorious claims.	43
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
EXHIBIT A.....	50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldaco v. Wood and Three Oaks Counseling Group, LLC, d/b/a Thriveworks</i> , No. 02-24-00217-CV, 2024 WL 4849743 (Tex. App.— Ft. Worth November 21, 2024, pet. filed)	passim
<i>Atkins v. Crossland</i> , 417 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. 1967)	23, 28, 38
<i>Bala v. Maxwell</i> , 909 S.W.2d 889 (Tex. 1995)	33
<i>Barrow-Shaver Res. Co. v. Carrizo Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 590 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2019)	26
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Zaffirini</i> , 419 S.W.3d 485 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2013, pet. denied)	26
<i>CHCA Woman’s Hosp., L.P. v. Lidji</i> , 403 S.W.3d 228 (Tex. 2013) ...	46, 47
<i>Chessher v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 658 S.W.2d 563 (Tex. 1983)	26
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	41, 42
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008)	39
<i>DeSantis v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. 1990)	36
<i>Doctors Hosp. Facilities v. Fifth Court of Appeals</i> , 750 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. 1988)	32
<i>Doe v. Boys Clubs of Greater Dallas, Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 472, 477 (Tex.	

1995)	27
<i>Draughon v. Johnson</i> , 631 S.W.3d 81 (Tex. 2021).....	41, 43
<i>Elephant Ins. Co., LLC v. Kenyon</i> , 644 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2022)	21
<i>Grant Thornton LLP v. Prospect High Income Fund</i> , 314 S.W.3d 913	
(Tex. 2010) (op. on reh'g).....	26
<i>Hebner v. Reddy</i> , 498 S.W.3d 37 (Tex. 2016)	46
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012).....	31, 36, 37
<i>Houston Water Works v. Kennedy</i> , 8 S.W. 36 (Tex. 1886)	22
<i>Husain v. Khatib</i> , 964 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. 1998).....	32, 33
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 589 U.S. 178 (2020).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Brewer & Pritchard, P.C.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. 2002).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Sovereign Camp., W.O.W.</i> , 83 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. 1935)	32
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Orca Assets G.P., L.L.C.</i> , 546 S.W.3d	
648 (Tex. 2018).....	26
<i>Leland v. Brandal</i> , 257 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. 2008).....	46, 47
<i>M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. Novak</i> , 52 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. 2001) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Parker v. Yen</i> , 823 S.W.2d 359 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1991, no writ)	28
<i>Paxton v. Am. Oversight</i> , _ S.W.3d _, 2025 WL 1793117 (Tex. 2025)....	21
<i>Regency Field Services, LLC v. Swift Energy Operating, LLC</i> , 622	

S.W.3d 807 (Tex. 2021)	27, 28, 30
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	38, 39
<i>Robinson v. Weaver</i> , 550 S.W.2d 18 (Tex. 1977).....	28
<i>S.V. v. R.V.</i> , 933 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1996).....	42
<i>Schlumberger Tech. Corp. v. Swanson</i> , 959 S.W.2d 171 (Tex. 1997).....	
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338, 346 (2013)...	22
<i>Travelers' Ins. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1007 (1934)	45
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	21, 23
<i>Walters v. Cleveland Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 307 S.W.3d 292 (Tex. 2010).....	45
<i>Western Investments, Inc. v. Urena</i> , 162 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2005)	27
<i>Zanchi v. Lane</i> , 408 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. 2013).....	46

STATUTES

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.051.....	46
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.353	46
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 74.251(a).....	16, 21
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

34 Am. Jur. Limitations of Actions § 160, p. 126	23
54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 168, p. 122–23	23

Act of June 2, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 204, § 10.11(b)(1)–(3), Tex. Gen. Laws 847, 884	35, 46
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) (emphasis added).....	21, 22, 24
Restatement of Torts § 281(c) (1934).....	22
RULES	
TEX. R. APP. P. 56.1(a)(3).....	10
TEX. R. APP. P. 56.1(a)(4)(5)	10
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c)	26
